
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 676 MAL 2020

**DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee's Answer to the
Emergency Petition for Allowance of Appeal by Donald J. Trump for
President, Inc.**

Answer to Emergency Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Order of the
Commonwealth Court entered November 25, 2020, at No. 1191 CD 2020,
Affirming the Order of The Honorable Judge Robert O. Baldi,
In the Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County, Dated November 19, 2020 at
Docket No. 20-05786-35

Marc Elias*
Jacob D. Shelly**
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211

Matthew Gordon*
Laura Hill**
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
206-359-8000

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
**Pro Hac Vice Application
Forthcoming

Kahlil C. Williams
(Pa. Id. No. 325468)
Michael R. McDonald
(Pa. Id. No. 326873)
Matthew I. Vahey
(Pa. Id. No. 315920)
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999
WilliamskC@ballardspahr.com
McdonaldM@ballardspahr.com
VaheyM@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendant DNC Services Corp. /
Democratic National Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Board’s decision.....	3
II. What is <i>not</i> at issue in this case.....	4
A. No fraud, misconduct, impropriety, or undue influence.....	4
B. No ineligible voters, deceased voters, or impersonations.....	4
C. No missing signatures or naked ballots.	5
D. No challenge to electors’ applications for absentee or mail-in ballots.	5
E. The ballots were timely cast and received.	5
F. No notice has been provided to the electors whose ballots are being challenged.....	6
III. The Court of Common Pleas decision.	6
IV. This Court’s November 23 Opinion.....	7
V. The Commonwealth Court’s Opinion.....	8
VI. Pennsylvania Certifies Election Results.....	9
VII. The Campaign’s appeal.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Campaign has waived its basis for appeal.	10
II. This case is moot.	13
III. The Campaign lacks standing.	16
A. The Campaign has not suffered a redressable injury.....	17
B. The Campaign cannot assert an injury on behalf of others.....	18
1. The Campaign does not have members who have standing to bring this claim in their own right.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Campaign’s “purpose” is re-election, not defending voters’ alleged rights to equal protection.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	17, 20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 645 Pa. 160 (2018)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 598 Pa. 224 (2008)	12
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	22
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 4:20-CV-02078, 2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020), <i>aff’d sub nom. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3371, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020)	19, 21
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , No. 220CV1445JCMVCF, 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)	22
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3371, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020)	22
<i>Hous. Auth. of Cnty. of Chester v. Pa. State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 556 Pa. 621 (1999)	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1997)	19, 21
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , No. 29 WAP 2020, 2020 WL 6875017 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020)	3, 7, 8
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , No. 1191 C.D. 2020 (Commw. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020) (Br.)	15
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , No. 30 EAP 2020, 2020 WL 6737895 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020)	14

<i>In re Gross</i> , 476 Pa. 203 (1978).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Lewis</i> , 540 Pa. 299 (1995).....	13
<i>Sibley v. Alexander</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	2
<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , No. 16-CV-06287, ECF No. 38-1 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2016).....	2
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 464 Pa. 168 (1975).....	16
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020).....	14, 15, 21
STATUTES	
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g).....	3
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pa. R.A.P. 302(a).....	12
Press Release, <i>Department of State Certifies Presidential Election Results</i> , Pa. Pressroom (Nov. 24, 2020), https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/State- details.aspx?newsid=435	9, 10
U.S. Const. art. III.....	16
